STAND. COM. REP. NO.

Honolulu, Hawaii , 2023

## MAR 2 1

RE: S.B. No. 1411 S.D. 2 H.D. 1

Honorable Scott K. Saiki Speaker, House of Representatives Thirty-Second State Legislature Regular Session of 2023 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committee on Judiciary & Hawaiian Affairs, to which was referred S.B. No. 1411, S.D. 2, entitled:

"A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO THE DRUG AND ALCOHOL TOXICOLOGY TESTING LABORATORY,"

begs leave to report as follows:

The purpose of this measure is to:

- Specify that monies in the State Highway Fund may be expended for the cost of establishing and maintaining a Drug and Alcohol Toxicology Testing Laboratory;
- (2) Rename the State Drug and Alcohol Toxicology Testing Laboratory, and its special fund, to remove the word "State";
- (3) Specify that monies in the Drug and Alcohol Toxicology Testing Laboratory Special Fund shall be administered and expended by the Department of Transportation or appropriated as a grant-in-aid to the emergency services department of a county with a population of five hundred thousand or more;



STAND. COM. REP. NO. 1351 Page 2

- (4) Delay the repeal date of provisions related to the Drug and Alcohol Toxicology Testing Laboratory and its special fund; and
- (5) Appropriate funds for the Drug and Alcohol Toxicology Testing Laboratory.

Your Committee received testimony in support of this measure from the Department of Transportation and Hawai'i Public Health Institute.

Your Committee finds that the Department of Health cannot fulfill the immediate and urgent need for blood alcohol testing at this time. However, the City and County of Honolulu Emergency Services Department can fulfill these services if provided the necessary funding. This measure would authorize monies in the Drug and Alcohol Toxicology Testing Laboratory Special Fund to be appropriated to the City and County of Honolulu Emergency Services Department to support a Drug and Alcohol Toxicology Testing Laboratory.

Your Committee has amended this measure by making technical, nonsubstantive amendments for the purposes of clarity, consistency, and style.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Judiciary & Hawaiian Affairs that is attached to this report, your Committee is in accord with the intent and purpose of S.B. No. 1411, S.D. 2, as amended herein, and recommends that it pass Second Reading in the form attached hereto as S.B. No. 1411, S.D. 2, H.D. 1, and be referred to your Committee on Finance.

> Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Judiciary & Hawaiian Affairs,

DAVID A. TARNAS, Chair



State of Hawaii House of Representatives The Thirty-second Legislature

145LR 1351

## Record of Votes of the Committee on Judiciary & Hawaiian Affairs

Bill/Resolution No.:		Committee Referral:		Date:	
SB 1411 , SD		JHA, FIN		3/15/2023	
The committee is reconsidering its previous decision on the measure.					
The recommendation is to:  □ Pass, unamended (as is) □ Pass, with amendments (HD) □ Hold Pass short form bill with HD to recommit for future public hearing (recommit)					
JHA Members		Ayes	Ayes (W	(R) Nays	Excused
1. TARNAS, David A. (C)	10052800				
	i Maria a				
2. TAKAYAMA, Gregg (VC)					
3. GANADEN, Sonny				<b></b>	
4. HOLT, Daniel			Eag 2000 .		
4. HOLL, Daniel					
5. HASHIMOTO, Troy N.					
					The work
6. ICHIYAMA, Linda					
			2 <b>20</b> 08		
7. ILAGAN, Greggor					
8. KONG, Sam Satoru					
9. MIZUNO, John M.					
9. MIZUNO, John M.					
10. SOUZA, Kanani					
		d	· · · ·		
TOTAL (10)		7			2
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Adopted int referral,	Not Adopte		aupport recommendation	
If joint referral, did not support recommendation.					
Vice Chair's or designee's signature:					
Distribution: Original (White) – Committee Duplicate (Yellow) – Chief Clerk's Office Duplicate (Pink) – HMSO					